CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA RESOLUTION NO: 2010-94

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE AWARD AGREEMENT [A.G. # 2011-056] WITH THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE OF VICTIMS' RIGHTS PROGRAM ["VRP"] ON BEHALF OF THE WILLCOX DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY ["WDPS"], AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THIS RESOLUTION AND THE AGREEMENT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY TO EXIST.

WHEREAS, the City of Willcox is empowered pursuant to A.R.S. § 9-240(12) to establish and regulate the police of the city and to enter into agreements with the county and the state pursuant A.R.S. § 41-191.08, Victims' Rights Fund, and is vested with all powers of incorporated cities and towns as set forth in Title 9; and

WHEREAS, the Attorney General's Office of Victims' Rights Program [VRP] has awarded the City of Willcox, on behalf of the WDPS, a specific sum of \$1,000.00 as authorized pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes Title 13, Chapter 40 and Title 8, Chapter 3, Article 7 for the period commencing July 1, 2010 and terminating June 30, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the City of Willcox, Cochise County, Arizona have determined that it is in the best interest of the City, identified victims and its citizens to approve and adopt Award Agreement A.G. #2011-056; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council and the Office of Attorney General desire to have this item presented at the next Council Meeting on September 7, 2010; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the preservation of the peace, health, and safety of the City of Willcox, Cochise County, Arizona, that an emergency be declared to exist to assure timely and immediate implementation of Victims' Rights Services, and that this Resolution be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Willcox, Cochise County, Arizona, that the City hereby formally approves and adopts Award Agreement A.G. #2011-056, authorizes the Mayor to execute this Resolution and directs and authorizes the Police Chief to take necessary action to carry out the intent of this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council that, due to an existing emergency declared herein, the immediate effectiveness of this Resolution is necessary to preserve the peace, health, and safety of the City of Willcox, Cochise County, Arizona, and this Resolution shall therefore be effective upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Willcox, Cochise County, Arizona this _7th _ day of September, 2010.

_ unj er zeptemeen	,
	APPROVED/EXECUTED
	/S/ GERALD W. LINDSEY MAYOR, GERALD W. LINDSEY Signed: 09-08-2010
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
/s/ Cristina G. Whelan, CMC . City Clerk, Cristina G. Whelan, CMC	/s/ Hector M. Figueroa . City Attorney, Hector M. Figueroa, Esq.

RESOLUTION NO: 2010-94